

17047-3

17047-3

No. 72047-3-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CECO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

SUZANNE MANCHESTER,

Defendant-Appellant

2014 DEC 3 2M 31 1  
FILED  
CLERK OF COURT  
DIVISION I  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ON APPEAL FROM King COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. James D. Cayce)

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Ryan P. McBride  
WSBA No. 33280  
Jacob M. Downs  
WSBA No. 37982  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent  
Ceco Concrete Construction, LLC*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Ceco Assumes Bedrock’s Business, And Bedrock Agrees to Remain Operational For the Purpose Of Collecting Payments for Ceco’s Benefit On Three Projects.....	3
B. Ceco Prevails At Arbitration After Bedrock Fails To Account For All The Payments Bedrock Received For Ceco’s Work On The Projects.....	5
C. Ceco Sues Manchester To Collect Bedrock’s Debt, And Discovers Undisputed Evidence That Manchester Used Bedrock’s Corporate Assets To Pay Personal Expenses.....	7
D. The Trial Court Grants Ceco’s Motion For Summary Judgment On Its Alternative Claims for Corporate Disregard, Constructive Fraudulent Transfer, Breach of Fiduciary Duty And Unjust Enrichment .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. The Trial Court Applied The Proper Standard On The Parties’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	10
B. Manchester Is Personally Liable Under The Corporate Disregard Doctrine For Bedrock’s Debt To Ceco .....	12

1.	Manchester Abused The Corporate Form.....	12
2.	Manchester’s Conduct Harmed Ceco .....	16
C.	Bedrock’s Payments For Manchester’s Personal Benefit Were Constructively Fraudulent Transfers For Which Manchester Is Liable .....	18
1.	Bedrock Received No Value For Payments Made To Or For The Personal Benefit Of Manchester .....	20
2.	The Transfers Rendered Bedrock Insolvent Or With Unreasonably Small Assets .....	22
D.	Manchester Breached A Fiduciary Duty To Ceco .....	25
E.	Manchester Was Unjustly Enriched When She Used Bedrock Assets Held In Trust For Ceco’s Benefit.....	29
F.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Ceco Its Reasonable And Unsegregated Attorneys’ Fees.....	30
G.	Ceco Is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees On Appeal.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bailie Commc'ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 810 P.2d 12 (1991).....	29
<i>Burns v. Norwesco Marine, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn. App. 414, 535 P.2d 860 (1975).....	13, 26, 31
<i>Clearwater v. Skyline Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 305, 835 P.2d 257 (1992).....	20
<i>Davis v. Dorsey</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (M.D. Ala. 2007).....	27
<i>DGHI Enters. v. Pacific Cities, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 109, 956 P.2d 324 (1998).....	31
<i>Donald v. City of Vancouver</i> , 43 Wn. App. 880, 719 P.2d 966 (1986).....	11
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	32
<i>Green v. McAllister</i> , 103 Wn. App. 452, 14 P.3d 795 (2000).....	30
<i>Harrison v. Puga</i> , 4 Wn. App. 52, 480 P.2d 247 (1971).....	13, 26
<i>Hein v. Forney</i> , 164 Wash. 309, 2 P.2d 741 (1931).....	25
<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	27
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 557 P.2d 342 (1976).....	30

<i>In re Northern Merchandise, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 1056, (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>In re Toy King Distribs., Inc.</i> , 256 B.R. 1 (Bankr.M.D. Fla. 2000) .....	27
<i>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Kreidler v. Cascade Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 851, 321 P.3d 281 (2014).....	19
<i>Lynott v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	25
<i>McCombs Constr., Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 32 Wn. App. 70, 645 P.2d 1131 (1982).....	13
<i>McKinstry Co. v. Aeronautical Machinists, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 442, 814 P.2d 251 (1991).....	11
<i>Meisel v. M &amp; N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 93 Wn.2d 580, 611 P.2d 751 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>MP Medical Inc. v. Wegman</i> , 151 Wn. App. 409, 213 P.3d 931 (2009).....	33
<i>Nursing Home Bldg. Corp. v. DeHart</i> , 13 Wn. App. 489, 535 P.2d 137 (1975).....	27, 28
<i>Perry v. Rado</i> , 155 Wn. App. 626, 230 P.3d 203 (2010).....	33
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....	11
<i>Robinson v. Hamed</i> , 62 Wn. App. 92, 813 P.2d 171 (1991).....	3

<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wn. App. 879, 873 P.2d 528 (1994) .....	10
<i>Simpson v. Thorslund</i> , 151 Wn. App. 276, 211 P.3d 469 (2009) .....	32
<i>Stevens v. City of Centralia</i> , 86 Wn. App. 145, 936 P.2d 1141 (1997) .....	3
<i>Tacoma Ass'n of Credit Men v. Lester</i> , 72 Wn.2d 453, 433 P.2d 901 (1967) .....	26
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 738, 239 P.3d 537 (2010) .....	19
<i>Truckweld Equip. Co. v. Olson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 638, 618 P.2d 1017 (1980) .....	12
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008) .....	29

#### STATUTES

RCW 19.40.041(a)(1) .....	10, 19
RCW 19.40.041(a)(2) .....	19, 22
RCW 19.40.041(a)(2)(i) .....	2, 23
RCW 19.40.041(a)(2)(ii) .....	20
RCW 19.40.051(a) .....	19, 20, 22, 23
RCW 19.40.051(b) .....	22
RCW 19.40.081(b)(1) .....	19, 22
RCW 23B.08.300(b) .....	27

**RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5(a) .....31

RAP 18.1(a) .....33

CR 52(a)(5)(B).....11

CR 56(h).....11

Harris, *Washington's Doctrine of Corporate Disregard*,  
56 Wash. L. Rev. 253 (1981).....13
